same, the board of county commissioners, of the county of Hennepin, are hereby authorized and empowered to appropriate from the funds of said county, the sum of ten thousand dollars (\$10,000), to be applied in payment in part of said bridge, and when said bridge is completed the said sum of ten thousand dollars (\$10,000), when so appropriated, shall be paid upon the order of commissioners appointed to construct said bridge, pursuant to said special laws aforesaid and shall be only for such purpose aforesaid.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved March 2, 1883.

CHAPTER 157.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY TO AID THE COUNTY OF WASECA, IN THE CONSTRUCTION OF A BRIDGE ACROSS THE OUTLET OF LAKE ELYSIAN, IN THE SAID COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the sum of four hundred dollars (\$400) is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury belonging to the internal improvement fund, or out of the first moneys which shall come into the treasury belonging to said fund, not already appropriated, to aid the county of Waseca in building a bridge across the outlet of lake Elysian, on the line of the Janesville and Mankato road, in the town of Janesville, in said Waseca county; and said bridge when erected, shall be kept in repair by said town of Janesville, and be forever free from tolls.

SEC. 2. That said bridge shall be located and built under the direction of the board of county commissioners, of said Waseca county, and no part of said appropriation shall be paid out of the state treas-

ury, until said bridge shall be completed and ready for travel.

SEC. 3. That when said bridge is completed, the said board of county commissioners shall officially report the fact to the state auditor, who shall upon the receipt thereof, draw his order in favor of the county treasurer, for the said sum of four hundred dollars (\$400) belonging to said fund, and said money shall be disbursed by said county treasurer, upon orders of said board of county commissioners, towards paying the expenses of constructing said bridge.

Sec. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved March 6, 1883.